Rules and Regulations

Federal Register Vol. 71, No. 132 Tuesday, July 11, 2006

This section of the FEDERAL REGISTER contains regulatory documents having general applicability and legal effect, most of which are keyed to and codified in the Code of Federal Regulations, which is published under 50 titles pursuant to 44 U.S.C. 1510.

The Code of Federal Regulations is sold by the Superintendent of Documents. Prices of new books are listed in the first FEDERAL REGISTER issue of each week.

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

Farm Service Agency

Rural Business—Cooperative Service

Rural Housing Service

Rural Utilities Service

7 CFR Part 1900

RIN 0560-AH57

Regulations Regarding Employee Conflicts of Interest

AGENCY: Farm Service Agency, USDA. **ACTION:** Final rule.

SUMMARY: This rule clarifies the regulations governing employee conflicts of interest for the successor agencies of the former Farmers Home Administration (FmHA), which was reorganized by the Department of Agriculture Reorganization Act of 1994 (Pub. L. 103–354) into the Farm Service Agency (FSA), Rural Business-Cooperative Service, Rural Housing Service and Rural Utilities Service. Since the reorganization, FSA revised its regulations to streamline them and separate them from the other successor agencies. FSA's regulations regarding employee conflicts of interest are now found in regulations published by the Office of Government Ethics (OGE) in 5 CFR part 2635 and regulations published jointly by ŎGE and FSA in 5 CFR part 8301. To avoid confusion regarding applicability of the regulations, this rule amends 7 CFR part 1900, subpart D to provide specifically that they do not apply to FSA. DATES: Effective Date: July 11, 2006.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Tonya Willis, Human Resources Division, Farm Service Agency; telephone: (202) 418-8972; Facsimile: (202) 418-9093; E-mail:

Tonya.Willis@usda.gov.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

Executive Order 12866

This rule has been determined to be not significant for purposes of Executive Order 12866 and, therefore, was not reviewed by the Office of Management and Budget.

Paperwork Reduction Act

This rule does not affect any information collections.

List of Subjects in 7 CFR Part 1900

Agriculture, Loan programs— Agriculture.

■ Accordingly, 7 CFR part 1900 is amended as follows:

PART 1900—GENERAL

■ 1. The authority citation for part 1900 continues to read as follows:

Authority: 5 U.S.C. 301; 7 U.S.C. 1989; 7 U.S.C. 6991, et seq.; 42 U.S.C. 1480; Reorganization Plan No. 2 of 1953 (5 U.S.C. App.).

Subpart D—Processing and Servicing FmHA or Its Successor Agency Under Public Law 103–354 Assistance to **Employees, Relatives, and Associates**

■ 2. In § 1900.151, add a new paragraph (d), to read as follows:

§1900.151 General.

* * *

(d) The provisions of this subpart do not apply to the Farm Service Agency. The relevant regulations applicable to the Farm Service Agency can be found at 5 CFR parts 2635 and 8301.

J.B. Penn,

Under Secretary for Farm and Foreign Services.

Dated: June 28, 2006.

Thomas C. Dorr,

Under Secretary for Rural Development. [FR Doc. 06-6122 Filed 7-10-06; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 3410-05-P

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Federal Aviation Administration

14 CFR Part 39

[Docket No. FAA-2006-24074; Directorate Identifier 2005–NM–213–AD; Amendment 39-14676; AD 2006-14-05]

RIN 2120-AA64

Airworthiness Directives; Bombardier Model CL-600-2C10 (Regional Jet Series 700, 701, and 702) Airplanes, Model CL-600-2D15 (Regional Jet Series 705) Airplanes, and Model CL– 600-2D24 (Regional Jet Series 900) Airplanes

AGENCY: Federal Aviation Administration (FAA), Department of Transportation (DOT). **ACTION:** Final rule.

SUMMARY: The FAA is superseding an existing airworthiness directive (AD), which applies to certain Bombardier Model CL-600-2C10 (Regional Jet Series 700 and 701) and CL-600-2D24 (Regional Jet Series 900) series airplanes. That AD currently requires repetitive detailed inspections for cracking or deformation, or pulled or missing fasteners, on the lower panel of the left- and right-hand main landing gear (MLG) doors, as applicable, and corrective actions if necessary. This new AD reduces the repetitive inspection interval for certain airplanes. This new AD also adds airplanes to the applicability. This AD results from a report of a MLG door departing from an airplane. We are issuing this AD to prevent failure of the lower panel of the MLG door, departure of the lower panel from the airplane, and consequent damage to airplane structure, which could adversely affect the airplane's continued safe flight and landing. DATES: This AD becomes effective

August 15, 2006.

The Director of the Federal Register approved the incorporation by reference of certain publications listed in the AD as of August 15, 2006.

ADDRESSES: You may examine the AD docket on the Internet at http:// *dms.dot.gov* or in person at the Docket Management Facility, U.S. Department of Transportation, 400 Seventh Street, SW., Nassif Building, Room PL-401, Washington, DC.